Fund expenses and life insurance  244  229
Past service cost  -   (226)
Net actuarial loss recognised in the year  2,248  487
Total included in staff costs (Note 13(b))  4,260  2,016

Movements in the liability recognised in the Statement of financial position:-
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
At 1st July  4,226  4,134
Effect of additional emoluments  -   150
Total expenses as shown above  4,260  2,016
Contributions  (2,206)  (2,074)
At 30th June  6,280  4,226

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:
 2017  2016

Discount rate 6.50% 7.00%
Expected return on plan assets 6.50% 7.00%
Future salary increases 4.50% 4.50%
Future pension increases 1.50% 1.50%

52 CENTRAL DEPOSITORY & SETTLEMENT CO. LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 ( CONT’D)

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)

Sensitivity
Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected
salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably
possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the period, while holding all other
assumptions constant.

 2017  2016
 Rs’000  Rs’000

Effect on present value of funded obligations
1% increase in discount rate  24,472  19,506
1% decrease in discount rate  34,766  27,868
1% increase in salaries  32,360  26,035
1% decrease in salaries  26,068  20,706
Effect of changing longevity - rate up  28,509  22,817
Effect of changing longevity - rate down  29,472  23,539

Reconciliation of the present value of defined benefit obligation
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
Present value of obligation at start of year  23,182  19,776
Effect of additional emoluments  -   150
Current service cost  1,783  1,519
Interest cost  1,623  1,395
Fund expenses and life insurance  (244)  (229)
Liability loss/(gain)  2,652  797
Past service cost  -  (226)
Present value of obligation at end of year  28,996  23,182

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at start of year  18,956  15,642
Expected return on plan assets  1,394  1,158
Employer contributions  2,206  2,074
Fund expenses and life insurance  (244)  (229)
Asset gain  404  311
Fair value of plan assets at end of year  22,716  18,956

Distribution of plan assets at end of year

The assets of the scheme are invested in a Deposit Administration Fund with Metropolitan life
(Mauritius) Ltd.

CENTRAL DEPOSITORY & SETTLEMENT CO. LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2017 53

History of obligations, assets and experience adjustments
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000

Fair value of plan assets  22,716  18,956
Present value of defined benefit obligation  (28,996)  (23,182)
Deficit  (6,280)  (4,226)

Asset experience gain during the year  404  311

Liability experience gain/(loss) during the year  (2,652) (797)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 ( CONT’D)

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)

 The expected contributions to post-employment benefit plans for the year ending 30th June 2018 are
Rs 2,304,911 (2017: Rs 2,167,380). The actual return on plan assets is Rs 1,617,135 (2016: Rs 1,469,564).

Pension amounts and disclosures have been based on the report submitted by Feber Associates Limited,
Actuaries and Consultants.

11. TAXATION

(a) Tax liability
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
At 1st July  913  2,235
Taxation paid  (5,654)  (7,643)
Provision for the year  6,158  6,321
At 30th June  1,417  913

(b) Income tax
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
Current tax on the adjusted profit for the year at 15%  6,158  6,321
Deferred taxation  347  114
Tax charge  6,505  6,435

The tax on the company’s profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using
the basic tax rate of the company as follows:

 2017  2016
 Rs’000  Rs’000

Profit before tax  38,165  41,039

Tax calculated at a tax rate of 15%  5,725  6,156
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes  753  574
Deferred taxation  347  114
Capital allowances effects  (320)  (409)
Tax charge  6,505  6,435

54 CENTRAL DEPOSITORY & SETTLEMENT CO. LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 ( CONT’D)

11. TAXATION (CONT’D)
(c) Deferred taxation

 2017  2016

Rs’000 Rs’000
At 1st July  816  702
Charge for the year  347  114
Credited to other comprehensive income  (1,265)  -
At 30th June  (102)  816

 CAPITAL TAX
ALLOWANCES

 RETIREMENT
BENEFIT

OBLIGATION
TOTAL

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At 01 July 2015  702  -   702
Charge for the year  114  -   114
At 30 June 2016  816  -   816
Charge for the year  150  197  347
Credited to other comprehensive income  -   (1,265)  (1,265)
At 30 June 2017  966  (1,068)  (102)

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
 2017  2016
Rs’000 Rs’000

Service Fees received in advance  6,089  4,931

Other payables  2,224  3,554

 8,313  8,485

13. OPERATING PROFIT
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
(a) Operating profit is arrived at after :

Crediting :
Other income
Interest receivable  10,172  10,649
Fees on issue of ISIN Numbers  1,421  848
Sundry Income  275  635
IT Facilities Management Fees  1,430  1,341
Project fees  210  1,660
Fees on issue of LEI Numbers  -   48
Registry software fees		   524  -

 14,032  15,181
and Charging :
Fees paid to auditors - audit services  181  173

operational audit services  53  51
taxation services  20  18
audit of risk management report  30  30

Non-Executive Directors’ Emoluments  1,174  1,216
Depreciation  1,859  1,881
Amortisation  36  81
Staff costs (Note 13(b))  19,634  15,691

CENTRAL DEPOSITORY & SETTLEMENT CO. LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2017 55

11. TAXATION (CONT’D)
(b) Staff costs  2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
Salaries  15,374  13,675
Pension costs (Note 10)  4,260  2,016

 19,634  15,691

(c) Number of employees
Administration 12 12

14. FINANCE COSTS
 2017  2016

 Rs’000  Rs’000
Bank Charges  40  35

15. DIVIDENDS
 2017  2016

Declared and not yet paid :
Dividend of Rs 126.34 per Ordinary Share (2016: Rs 140.00)	  18,951  21,000

16. EARNINGS PER SHARE
 2017  2016

Profit attributable to shareholders Rs’000  32,925  34,604

Number of Ordinary Shares in issue  150,000 150,000

Earnings per share Rs   219.50   230.69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 ( CONT’D)

13. OPERATING PROFIT (CONT’D)

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
 2017  2016

Rs’000 Rs’000
(i) Sales of Services to :

The Stock Exchange of Mauritius Ltd  1,430  1,341

(ii) Outstanding Balance arising from the sales of services :
The Stock Exchange of Mauritius Ltd  288  266

The above transactions were carried out on commercial terms and conditions and the repayment is over a
month upon receipt of invoice.

(iii) Compensation of key management personnel
Short term benefits  4,049  3,565
Post employment benefits  1,557  735

 5,606  4,300

56 CENTRAL DEPOSITORY & SETTLEMENT CO. LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 ( CONT’D)

 2017  2016

(iv) Remuneration of directors Rs’000 Rs’000

 - Non executive directors 1,174  1,216

 - Executive  5,606  4,300

(v) Dividend payable  18,951  21,000

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Overview

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

(a) Liquidity risk (d) Currency risk

(b) Market risk (e) Credit risk

(c) Interest rate risk

This note presents information  about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Company’s
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of capital.

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s